

No. 24-420

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL H. WALMSLEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**RESPONSE OF THE HORSERACING
INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY
RESPONDENTS TO THE PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

John C. Roach
RANDELL ROACH &
ROYSE, PLLC
176 Pasadena Drive
Lexington, KY 40503

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Lide E. Paterno
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for the Horseracing Integrity and
Safety Authority Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 1

 A. Legal Background..... 1

 B. Proceedings Below 7

DISCUSSION 10

 I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW
 WHETHER THE ACT'S
 ENFORCEMENT PROVISIONS
 FACIALLY VIOLATE THE
 PRIVATE-NONDELEGATION
 DOCTRINE..... 11

 A. There Is A Square Conflict Among
 The Courts Of Appeals 11

 B. The Facial Validity Of HISA's
 Enforcement Provisions Is An
 Issue Of Exceptional Importance... 14

 II. THE ACT'S RULEMAKING
 PROVISIONS DO NOT WARRANT
 REVIEW 17

 III. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THE
 PETITION IN THIS CASE 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Carter v. Carter Coal</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	19
<i>Commissioner v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962)	16
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	15
<i>Louisiana v. Horseracing Integrity & Safety Auth. Inc.</i> , No. 6:22-cv-01934, 2023 WL 6063813 (W.D. La. Sept. 13, 2023)	7
<i>National Ass’n of Secs. Dealers v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>National Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)	5, 6, 15, 19
107 F.4th 415 (5th Cir. 2024)	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	6, 9, 18, 19

<i>Texas v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022)	15
--	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

7 U.S.C.

§ 21(h)	17
§ 21(i)	17
§ 21(j)	17
§ 21(k)	17

15 U.S.C.

§ 78s(c)	17
§ 78s(d).....	17
§ 78s(e).....	17
§ 3052(a)	3
§ 3053.....	3
§ 3053(a)	3
§ 3053(b)	3
§ 3053(c).....	3
§ 3053(e).....	6
§ 3054(a)	3
§ 3054(c).....	3, 4
§ 3054(c)(1)(A)(ii)	4
§ 3054(h)	4
§ 3054(j)(1)	4
§ 3055(b)	4
§ 3055(d)	4
§ 3055(g)(1)	3
§ 3055(g)(2)	3
§ 3056(b)	4
§ 3057.....	3, 4
§ 3057(a)(2)	4
§ 3057(c).....	4

15 U.S.C. (cont.)	
§ 3057(c)(2)	4
§ 3057(d)	4
§ 3058(a)	4
§ 3058(b)	4
§ 3058(c).....	4
§ 3058(c)(3)	5
§ 3058(c)(3)(C)	4
§ 3058(d)	5
16 U.S.C.	
§ 824o(d)	17
§ 824o(e).....	17
§ 824o(f)	17
16 C.F.R.	
§ 1.146(c).....	4
§ 1.148(b)	5
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
166 CONG. REC. H4981-4982 (Sept. 29, 2020)	1, 2
166 CONG. REC. S5514 (Sept. 9, 2020)	1, 2
Brown, C.L., <i>Horse Racing Needs Unity, But Road To Getting There May Be Long As Battles Continue</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER J. (July 9, 2024).....	16
Downey, Dick, <i>Lazarus Says HBPA Determined To Put Industry In ‘Chaos’</i> , BLOODHORSE (Oct. 7, 2024)	7

*FTC, Order Disapproving the Anti-Doping
and Medication Control Rule Proposed by
the Horseracing Integrity and Safety
Authority (Dec. 12, 2022), 16*

H.R. REP. NO. 116-554 (2020) 1

*Press Release, Gillibrand Announces
Passage Of Her Horseracing Integrity
And Safety Act (Dec. 22, 2020)..... 2*

*Press Release, McConnell Leads Senate
Passage of Horseracing Integrity and
Safety Act (Dec. 21, 2020) 2*
